### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Stylesheet Version v1.2

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM299884

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2006

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PCTEL Antenna Products Group, Inc.		12/29/2006	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PC-Tel, Inc.	
Street Address:	471 Brighton Drive	
City:	Bloomingdale	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60108	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0969538	AS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3126551501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Email: pto-chi@huschblackwell.com

**Correspondent Name:** Amy L. Hammer

Address Line 1: 120 S. Riverside Plaza

Address Line 2: 22nd Floor

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9467-117403
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Amy L. Hammer
SIGNATURE:	/alh/
DATE SIGNED:	04/01/2014

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Articles of Merger (PCTEL Antenna Products Group to PCTEL)#page1.tif source=Articles of Merger (PCTEL Antenna Products Group to PCTEL)#page2.tif source=Articles of Merger (PCTEL Antenna Products Group to PCTEL)#page3.tif source=Articles of Merger (PCTEL Antenna Products Group to PCTEL)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005248 FRAME: 0529 900284723

# Delaware

PAGE 1

# The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"PCTEL ANTENNA PRODUCTS GROUP, INC.", AN ILLINOIS CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "PC-TEL, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "PC-TEL,
INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE
TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2006, AT 4:24 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2006, AT 11:59 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

2878459 8100M 061202230



Darriet Smith Hindson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 5320992

DATE: 01-02-07

TRADEMARK REEL: 005248 FRAME: 0530 State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 04:23 PM 12/29/2006 FILED 04:24 PM 12/29/2006 SRV 061202230 - 2878459 FILE

# CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

### MERGING

## PCTEL ANTENNA PRODUCTS GROUP, INC., an Illinois corporation

### WITH AND INTO

PC-TEL, INC.
a Delaware corporation

(Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of Delaware)

PC-TEL, Inc. (the "Corporation"), a corporation incorporated on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of July, 1998, pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, does hereby certify as follows:

- That the Corporation is organized and existing under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware;
- 2. That the Corporation owns 100% of the capital stock of PCTEL Antenna Products Group, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("Sub"), incorporated on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of July, 1978, pursuant to the provisions of the Business Corporation Act of 1983 of the State of Illinois.
- 3. That the Corporation determined to merge Sub into itself (the "Merger") by the resolutions of its board of directors attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u>, duly adopted on December 29, 2006.
  - The Merger shall become effective at 11:59 pm on December 31, 2006.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate to be signed by its duly authorized officer on this <u>29</u> day of December, 2006.

PC-TEL, INC.

By: School

Name: John W. School

Title: CF0

PCTEL\_DE Short Form Confficate of Ownership and Merger (PCTEL Antenna)\_FINAL 12-21-06

### EXHIBIT A

Resolutions of the Board of Directors of PC-TEL, Inc., a Delaware Corporation

WHEREAS: PC-TEL, Inc. (the "Company") owns 100% of the outstanding capital stock of PCTEL Antenna Products Group, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois ("PCTEL Antenna").

WHEREAS: The Board desires that PCTEL Antenna merge into the Company and that the Company possess itself of all the estate, property, rights, privileges and franchises of PCTEL Antenna.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the Board hereby authorizes the merger of PCTEL Antenna into the Company, with the Company continuing as the surviving corporation (the "PCTEL Antenna Merger") in accordance with the following Plan of Merger pursuant to Section 11.30 of the Illinois Business Corporation Act of 1983:

- The name of the subsidiary corporation is PCTEL Antenna Products Group, Inc., an Illinois corporation.
- The name of the parent corporation is PC-TEL, Inc., a Delaware corporation.
- Upon the effectiveness of the PCTEL Antenna Merger, PC-TEL, Inc. will continue as
  the surviving corporation.
- 4. Upon the effectiveness of the PCTEL Antenna Merger, each share of outstanding capital stock of PCTEL Antenna Products Group, Inc. immediately outstanding prior thereto shall, by virtue of the merger and without any action by PC-TEL, Inc. or PCTEL Antenna Products Group, Inc., the holder of such shares, or any other person, be surrendered, canceled, and extinguished, and no consideration shall be issued in exchange therefor.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That upon the effectiveness of the PCIEL Antenna Merger, the Company shall assume any and all assets, obligations and liabilities of PCIEL Antenna pursuant to Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the officers of the Company be and are hereby directed to make and execute a certificate of ownership setting furth a copy of the resolution to merge PCTEL Antenna into itself and assume its liabilities and obligations, and the date of adoption thereof, and to file the same in the office of the Secretary of State of Delaware, and a certified copy thereof in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of New Castle County.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the PCTHL Antenna Merger shall become effective as provided in the Certificate of Ownership and Merger filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware and the Secretary of State of the State of Illinois.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Certificate of Ownership and Merger be and hereby is approved and adopted in all respects.

C. (Documents and Settings variaged dance) Desktop/PCTEL\_DE Short Form Certificate of Ownership and Merger (PCTEL Antenna)\_FINAL VERSION 12-22-06.DCC

RESOLVED FURTHER: That upon the effectiveness of the PCTEL Antenna Merger, the Certificate of Incorporation and the Bylaws of the Company in effect immediately prior to the effectiveness of the PCTEL Antenna Merger shall continue to be the Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Company.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That upon the effectiveness of the PCTEL Antenna Merger, the directors and officers of the Company, as constituted immediately prior to the effectiveness of the PCTEL Antenna Merger, shall continue to be the directors and officers of the Company.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Board hereby authorizes, directs and empowers the appropriate officers of the Company, and each of them, for and on behalf of the Company, to take any and all such actions, and prepare, execute and deliver any and all such documents, including filing of the Certificate of Ownership in connection with the PCTEL Antenna Merger, as may be necessary or advisable to carry out the foregoing resolutions, and hereby ratifies and confirms any and all actions taken heretofore to accomplish such purposes.

C:\Documents and Settings\vanlagoidmen\DesktoplPCTEL\_DE ShortForm Certificate of Ownership and Marger (PCTEL Antenna)\_FINAL VERSION